Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee

maiernhills

Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Agenda

Malvern Hills AONB Joint
Advisory Committee

Friday, 5 November 2021, 10.00 am
Council House, Malvern Hills District
Council

Avenue Road
Malvern
WR14 3AF

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic
Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing
democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk


mailto:democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk




Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee
Friday, 5 November 2021, 10.00 am,

Members Elected Members:
Gwyneth Rees Malvern Hills Trust
(Chairman)
Bronwen Behan Malvern Hills District Council
Sven Bosley Herefordshire Association of Local Councils
Jerry Fryman Worcestershire Association of Local Councils
Anthony Johnson Herefordshire Council
Helen I'’Anson Herefordshire Council
John Raine Malvern Hills District Council
CliIr Scott Richardson Worcestershire County Council
Brown
Clir Jack Satterthwaite ~ Worcestershire County Council
Roger Yeates Forest of Dean District Council
Non-Elected members:
Wayne Barnes Forestry Commission
Prof Richard Bryant Hereford & Worcester Earth Heritage Trust
Sarah Faulkner NFU West Midlands
lan George Historic England
James Hervey-Bathurst Country Land & Business Association
Frank Hill Campaign to Protect Rural England
Hazel McDowall Natural England
Co-Opted Members:
Mr A Lee Herefordshire Local Access Forum
Agenda
Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Substitutes

2 Declaration of Interests

3 To elect a Chairman

4 To appoint a Vice-Chairman

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley

Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths on 01905 846630 or email:

kgriffiths@worcestershire.gov.uk

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website.

Date of Issue: Thursday, 21 October 2021




Item No Subject Page No

5 Confirmation of the minutes of the previous meeting
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2021.

6 A (draft) nature recovery plan for the Malvern Hills AONB 1-24
To receive a presentation from Robert Deane of Rural Focus (see also
report/PDF supplied). To note the draft plan and raise and discuss any
issues arising.

7 A meadow restoration project at Old Colwall
To receive a presentation from Paul Esrich (AONB Partnership
Manager).

8 Farming in Protected Landscapes 25-28
To receive a report from Sah Warden, Farming in Protected Landscapes
Officer. To note the report and raise and discuss any issues arising.

9 Planning matters and the Malvern Hills AONB 29 - 38
To receive a report from Karen Humphries (AONB Partnership Assistant
manager) and to raise and discuss any matters arising.

10 Information Items 39-42
To note the items for information.

11 Verbal Reports from Partners
If you have any other contributions that you would like to bring to the
meeting, please contact Paul Esrich tel: 01905 845057.

12 Dates of Future Meetings

2022
e 8 April 2022, and
e 4 November 2022




AGENDA ITEM 6

'worcestershire
<'countycouncil

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE
5 NOVEMBER 2021

A NATURE RECOVERY PLAN FOR THE MALVERN HILLS
AONB

Recommendation
1. The Committee is recommended to:

a) Note the draft plan; and
b) Raise and discuss any issues arising.

Background

2. At its meeting on 6th November 2020 members of the Malvern Hills AONB JAC
considered a paper concerning future work to produce a Nature Recovery Plan
for the AONB. The policy context for this work was established and the two
phases of work required to produce a plan were set out, these being:

* Phase 1 - data gathering to establish a spatial baseline and a series of
theoretical opportunities which will promote nature recovery, followed by

* Phase 2 - stakeholder engagement to discuss and agree a way forward,
culminating in the production of the Plan itself.

Summary

3. Inthe spring/summer of 2021 two pieces of mapping work (Phase 1 above) were
completed. The first deals with ecological opportunities (identifying the best
places in which to expand or create key habitats such as woodlands or
meadows) and the second highlights the ecosystem services which the area
currently and potentially provides for people/society, for example, the storage of
carbon and provision of clean air.

4. In May 2021 a company called Rural Focus was commissioned by the AONB
Unit to produce a Nature Recovery plan for the MHAONB and a 3km buffer
around it, making use of the mapping work generated in Phase 1.

5. Stakeholder engagement was a key element of the commission and so far this
has taken two forms:

I. An online scoping survey in June 2021 to canvass initial views and to test
the water on preferred approaches towards the Nature Recovery Plan — 17
responses received with lots of good comments.

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee — 5 November 2021

Page 1



Il. A stakeholder engagement event that took place in Colwall Park Hotel on
9th September 2021 with c¢.25 attendees, some in person and some via
zoom. There was a good attendance from local landowners and this doubled
up as a Facilitation Fund event.

6. A draft Nature Recovery Plan has now been produced (see attached PDF). NB
This in incomplete, it does not contain an Action Plan or a Monitoring and
Evaluation section. However, it is shared here to help gain feedback from the
JAC as part of broader stakeholder engagement.

County Council Contact Points

County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk

Specific Contact Points for this report
Paul Esrich, AONB Unit Manager

Tel: 01905 845057

Email: PEsrich@worcestershire.gov.uk

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Com
[...]
rkets are growing. The NRP could have a
significant role in influencing uptake and location —
ensuring synergies with landscape and nature
recovery.

As noted in the AONB Management Plan, the area
has a relatively affluence of the population with an
above average income (and high carbon footprint)
— and it can be assumed a high interest in local
products. Food production in the AONB is
significant and some of the production systems that

Page 6



are of particular value to nature are under threat
e.g. Orchards. Closing the gap between food
production and the local population is a way to help
lower the AONB population’s carbon footprint,
support nature as well as protecting some of the
most important agricultural systems in the AONB
that underpin the landscape and livelihoods. This
avenue of business and nature-based solutions in
the AONB could be explored further through the
NRP.

The AONB and the communities that live and work
in and around it are inextricably linked. Some of
these connections are well understood and
relationships  established - For example,
recreational use of the AONB and the work of the
Malvern Hills Trust. However, other connections
need strengthening - For example the link between
personal consumption patterns and land use or
between choices relating to private property and
nature and other public goods (such as areas of
hard surfacing, fencing and outdoor lighting). The
NRP can start a process of engaging with the

Special qualities of the AONB

A high, dramatic ridge of ancient rock that is visible from a distance

A distinctive and varied geology giving rise to a unique array of natural habitats

Dramatic scenery and spectacular views

A strong ‘spirit of place’: landscapes that inspire with a deep cultural narrative

An historic landscape including ancient unenclosed commons and designed parkland

A rich and distinctive historic environment including prehistoric sites

A distinctive combination of landscape elements (e.g. orchards, parkla
[...]
 Petzold, J. Portugal Pereira, P. Vyas, E.
Huntley, K. Kissick, M. Belkacemi, J. Malley, (eds.)].

v Colchester Declaration (2019). The National Association for Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty.
https://landscapesforlife.org.uk/projects/colchester-declaration

v Professor Sir John Lawton CBE FRS (Chair) (2010) Making Space for Nature: A review of England’s Wildlife Sites and
Ecological Network Submitted to the Secretary of State, the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs on 16
September 2010

Vi HM Government (2018) A Green Future: Our 25 Year Plan to Improve the Environment
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment data/file/693158/25-year-
environment-plan.pdf

vi Malvern Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plan 2019-2024

22
Page 24


https://www.nhm.ac.uk/discover/news/2020/september/uk-has-led-the-world-in-destroying-the-natural-environment.html
https://www.nhm.ac.uk/discover/news/2020/september/uk-has-led-the-world-in-destroying-the-natural-environment.html
https://landscapesforlife.org.uk/projects/colchester-declaration
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/693158/25-year-environment-plan.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/693158/25-year-environment-plan.pdf

AGENDA ITEM 8

= worcestershire
</ countycouncil

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE
5 NOVEMBER 2021

FARMING IN PROTECTED LANDSCAPES

Recommendation
1. The Committee is recommended to:

a) Note the report; and
b) Raise and discuss any issues arising.

Background

2. Atits meeting on 23 April 2021 members of the JAC considered a paper on
advising and supporting landowners and managers in protected landscapes.
This included reference to a new programme of Defra grant funding called
Farming in Protected Landscapes (FiPL). This programme forms part of the
Agricultural Transition Plan (published on 30 November 2020), with funding
available for all English National Parks and AONBSs across 3 financial years,
from 2021 — 2024.

Summary

e Information on the Farming in Protected Landscapes Programme can be
found at: https://www.gov.uk/guidance/funding-for-farmers-in-protected-

landscapes

e Guidance for applicants, tailored to the Malvern Hills AONB, can be found at:
https://www.malvernhillsaonb.orqg.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Annex-F-
Guidance-for-Applicants-211011.pdf

3. Key points and developments regarding Farming in Protected Landscapes in
the Malvern Hills AONB are as follows:

e Timing — the programme was launched by Government at the start of
July 2021

e Funding — a total budget of £216,309 was offered to the Malvern Hills
AONB in 2021/22 with a provisional £153,738 indicated for 2022/23 and
2023/24. NB All Protected Landscapes have recently been given an
opportunity to reprofile their budgets across the 3 years.

e Staffing — the total budget includes funding for staff to provide advice
and support to applicants and to help administer the programme. A
Farming in Protected Landscapes Officer — Sarah Warden — has been

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee — 5 November 2021

Page 25


https://www.gov.uk/guidance/funding-for-farmers-in-protected-landscapes
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/funding-for-farmers-in-protected-landscapes
https://www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Annex-F-Guidance-for-Applicants-211011.pdf
https://www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Annex-F-Guidance-for-Applicants-211011.pdf

employed for 4 days a week in the Malvern Hills AONB, since 4 October

2021.

e Grant assessment — a local grant panel has been established to
assess all grant applications. Its membership can be viewed in Table 1.
The panel has met twice, once for induction and once to consider
applications.

Table 1 — Local Grant Assessment Panel members

Name Role and Expertise/reason for involvement
organisation

Paul Esrich MHAONB 
[...]
e additional stables, fencing etc. has a large
impact on both the appearance of the AONB and the quality of the pasture. Menages
continue to be a popular addition to smallholdings and bring with them fencing, non-
grass surfaces and often lighting. One example of a successful outcome is a large
menage at Grounds Farm, Hancocks Lane, Welland (Ref 21/00142/FUL) where
negotiations following pre-app objections by the AONB unit resulted in the menage
being re-aligned to better fit with landscape character and with a traditional orchard
adjacent being replanted.

28. As a result of this increase in equine applications work began on revising the
Guidance on keeping horses in the landscape, increasing the information about
planning issues and exploring the idea of equine management plans as part of
planning permissions.

Affordable housing

29. The AONB Unit recognizes that a shortage of affordable housing can be an issue
in National Landscapes and Policy BDP3 of the AONB Management Plan states that
priority should be given to affordable housing. Best practice within other protected
landscapes suggests that, where planning permission is granted, 100% affordable
housing should be the starting point and that 75% should be the absolute minimum,
with at least 50% of any affordable housing that is provided being affordable in
perpetuity (e.g., social-rented housing).

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee — 5 November 2021

Page 35



30. The AONB Unit expressed their concerns over the affordable housing provision
land at Former Bottling Plant, Primeswell Close, Colwall, located within the AONB.
This application was for the erection of one apartment block comprising 23 no.
retirement apartments and a carer's apartment; one apartment block comprising 9
no. retirement apartments; and associated works. The proposal does not appear to
be in in line with the indicative 40% of affordable housing target set out in Policy H1
of the Herefordshire Local Plan. We understand the need 
[...]
a reprint: the 10,000 we had printed have
all but gone.

Website Revamp

Our current website is in need of updating; that’s both the
content and operating system. A contract has just been let for a
redesign that will subsequently allow the MHAONB to edit the
website and employ all types of digital media easily to promote
our cause.

Movement in the Landscape

Enjoying the outdoors is not all about bobble hats and cycling
helmets. We believe we are the first protected landscape to try a
movement in the landscape project. Over the summer
Sebastian and Cydney have been filmed telling the story of
love and the landscape after covid. The short film is currently
being edited. It will then be shown at a public event, and
attendees will be coached in expressive responses to the
landscape by Aphrodite, the choreographer.

Members of the JAC are requested to note this information report and
contact the AONB Unit if they wish to be involved in any consultations or to
receive further information on any of these agenda items.

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee — 5 November 2021

Page 40


http://www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/02/Visitor-Map-and-Guide-2016.pdf
http://www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk/
https://www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Aphrodite-Dance-50-scaled.jpg

worcestershire
countycouncil

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points

County Council: 01905 763763

Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk

Specific Contact Points for this report

Paul Esrich, Manager, Malvern Hills AONB Partnership
Tel: 01905 845057

Email: pesrich@worcestershire.gov.uk

Website: www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee — 5 November 2021

Page 41


mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:pesrich@worcestershire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 A (draft) nature recovery plan for the Malvern Hills AONB
	6 Draft MHAONB NRP 141021
	

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee Friday, 5 November 2021 
Date of Issue: 30 November 2021 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory 

Committee by Zoom 

Friday, 5 November 2021, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Prof John Raine (Chairman), Jerry Fryman (Vice Chairman), Cllr 
Bronwen Behan, Sven Bosley, Prof Richard Bryant, Emma Hamer, Mr J 
Hervey-Bathurst, Mrs G Rees, Cllr Jack Satterthwaite 
 

Also attended: 
 
David Armitage, AONB Partnership Assistant Manager 
James Bisset, Herefordshire Parks and Countryside Service 
Duncan Bridges, Malvern Hills Trust 
Rachel Datlen, Worcestershire Countryside Service 
Robert Deane, Rural Focus (For item 6) 
Paul Esrich, AONB Partnership Manager 
Karen Humphries, AONB Partnership Assistant Manager 
Sarah Warden, Farming in Protected Landscapes Officer 
 
 

712 Apologies and Substitutes 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Sarah Faulkner, Frank Hill, Hazel 
McDowell, Scott Richardson-Brown and Roger Yeates. 
 
Emma Hamer attended for Sarah Faulkner. 
 

713 Declaration of Interests 
 
James Hervey-Bathurst declared an interest as he lived, worked and owned 
land within the AONB. 
 

714 To elect a Chairman 
 
Cllr. John Raine was nominated and seconded for the position of Chairman of 
the Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee. There were no other 
nominations so Cllr. John Raine became Chairman of the JAC for the next 
year. 
 
Cllr Raine thanked the Committee for their support of him and thanked the 
outgoing Chairman, Gwyneth Rees for her superb work as Chairman and for 



 
Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee Friday, 5 November 2021 

Page No | 2 
 

her strong and clear leadership of the Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory 
Committee. 
 

715 To appoint a Vice-Chairman 
 
Jerry Fryman was nominated and seconded for the position of Vice-Chairman 
of the Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee. There were no other 
nominations so Jerry Fryman was appointed to the position for the following 
year. 
 

716 Confirmation of the minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 April 2021 were agreed to be 
a correct record of the meeting and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

717 A (draft) nature recovery plan for the Malvern Hills AONB 
 
Robert Deane of Rural Focus Ltd. explained that a Nature Recovery Plan was 
being developed following one of the pledges made in the Colchester 
Declaration ‘to work towards the creation of Nature Recovery Plans (NRP) for 
each AONB.’ The context for this work was explained, including the findings of 
the National Landscapes review and the 25 Year Environment Plan which 
encouraged the development of a Nature Recovery Network. The Environment 
Bill would introduce statutory Nature Recovery Strategies at a County level and 
the new Environmental Land Management Schemes looked likely to include 
Local Nature and Landscape recovery schemes. 
 
The aims of Malvern Hills AONB NRP were to inform and advise, to help to 
support work at scale, to harness collective effort and to direct resources. The 
area covered was the AONB plus 3km around the boundary. 
 
The work which had been carried out to date on the NRP included an online 
survey, one to one discussions and a workshop with partners. As a separate 
but related process, the AONB Unit had also worked with others to map the 
provision of ecosystem services (the way nature provides benefits for people) 
as well as ecological opportunities in the study area. 
 
The consultation work carried out thus far had revealed that most people felt 
the plan should be about nature in its broadest sense and that it should work 
with and support farmers and landowners. Also, that it should look at habitat 
networks rather than going to a detailed field by field approach. This steer had 
been sed to inform a first draft of the plan. 
 
The next steps were to take account of all the comments that might be 
received, carry out more one to one sessions, review the mapping data for 
accuracy, to draft a table of actions and to consider what the future monitoring 
requirements would be. 
 
Committee members discussed the draft plan and made various comments: 

 A member was pleased to see that that there was mention of geology in 
the plan. In the AONB there were three SSSIs for geology and it was 



 
Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee Friday, 5 November 2021 

Page No | 3 
 

queried whether quarries should be considered as a habitat in their own 
right as the areas were unique. 

 Questions were asked about why sustainably produced food should be 
described as ‘secure’ and was the reference to clean and ‘plentiful’ 
water showing that there was an ambition to store more water? In 
response it was explained that secure food resources referred to food 
being from our own resources, and ‘plentiful’ water was a government 
term which was not about storage of more water in reservoirs but rather 
enabling constant supplies and considering the effects of climate 
change. 

 There was concern around the term ‘encouraging activism’ because for 
farmers activism often meant illegal activity. It was explained that the 
plan sought to recognise activism in terms of generating community 
involvement in helping to solve the nature and climate crisis but it was 
acknowledged that the term could cause concern so a change of term 
would be considered. 

 It was felt that it was difficult to define the character of nature in a 
particular area as nature was dynamic. Various species were invasive 
and could easily spread to new areas. It was queried whether there 
should be an effort to manage the spread of such species to maintain 
the particular character of an area. The view was that within the plan 
there could be a focus on the health of habitats rather than species but 
also that we need to accept that nature was dynamic.  

 It was agreed that the report could be shared with other landowners but 
there was a caution that the plan was still an early (and incomplete) 
draft and was therefore subject to change. Once a final draft was 
available this would be widely distributed for consultation. 

 It was asked what was meant by “managing game birds for sustainable 
woodland and hedgerow management”. The response was that the 
phrase was taken from the Landscape Management guidelines and it 
was agreed that some of the management guidelines in the plan 
needed to be made more specific. 

 Following a query about monitoring, it was explained that this would be 
at a high level. There was an awareness that there was a shortage of 
data and some of the data that was available contained inaccuracies. It 
was also acknowledged that there was a lack of resources available for 
this work. 

 It was suggested that more consideration should be given to re-wilding. 
This could have a place, however, it was reported that the consultation 
exercise had shown that people favoured nature friendly farming rather 
than splitting land into areas with separate objectives. A reminder was 
given that the AONB was a cultural designation which was shaped by 
people, it was not a pristine wilderness. 

 It was not anticipated that this plan would have a great influence on 
planning issues as planning guidance and policy was already in place, 
from national to local levels. However, it could have a role in 
discharging duties related to Biodiversity net Gain, for example. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 

a) Noted the draft plan; and 
b) Raised and discussed any issues arising. 



 
Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee Friday, 5 November 2021 

Page No | 4 
 

 

718 A meadow restoration project at Old Colwall 
 
Paul Esrich described a practical conservation project which had recently taken 
place in the AONB, led by the AONB Unit, and showed photographs of the 
process.  
 
A conversation had initially taken place with the landowner who wished to 
improve the biodiversity on his holding and one particular field had been 
selected to improve for biodiversity.  The Herefordshire Meadows group 
produced a restoration timetable and advised that the first action should be 
dealing with the nettles and docks.  
 
The wild flower seed to be sown was harvested from Malvern Common which 
was owned by the Malvern Hills Trust; the Herefordshire Wildlife Trust carried 
out the harvesting after assessments had taken place to check that it would be 
a suitable donor source. Permission was gained from Natural England as the 
donor site was a Site of Special Scientific Interest and also from the Rural 
Payments Agency as Malvern Common was in a current Countryside 
Stewardship scheme. Approval was then gained from the Rural Payments 
Agency for the re-seeding of the field in Old Colwall. 
 
As the field to be restored in Old Colwall was on the site of a former medieval 
village, Hereford Archaeology service were consulted and agreed that provided 
various conditions were met the seed could be distributed. A botanist had 
carried out a baseline survey to document the plant species currently in the 
field so that a comparison could be made with what grows after the restoration. 
On 24 September volunteers from the Colwall Orchard Group distributed the 
harvested seed in the field. 
 
The project showed the AONB and its partners working at its best. The groups 
who contributed were: 

 Herefordshire Meadows Group 

 The Landowner 

 Natural England 

 Rural Payments agency 

 Herefordshire Wildlife Trust 

 Malvern Hills Trust 

 Herefordshire Council  

 Colwall Orchard Group 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the update and looked forward to 
seeing the results next year. 
 

719 Farming in Protected Landscapes 
 
Sarah Warden, Farming in Protected Landscapes (FiPL) Officer, explained that 
the FiPL programme was part of the Agricultural Transition Plan and started in 
July 2021 with four main themes; climate, nature, people and place. A budget 
of £216,309 was available to the AONB for 2021/22 (including the officer salary 



 
Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee Friday, 5 November 2021 

Page No | 5 
 

and administration costs), with a provisional budget of £153,728 for 2022/23 
and the same amount for 2023/4. The programme would finish at the end of 
March 2024. 
 
A Local Grant Assessment Panel had been established to consider 
applications and was made up of representatives from Natural England, the 
AONB Unit, local farmers, the Worcestershire Wildlife Trust, NFU and Historic 
England. The Panel had met twice and approved 6 applications: two projects 
from the Colwall Orchard Group, one from the Malvern Hills Trust, two from 
private individuals and one from the Malvern Hills AONB Unit. 
 
The AONB Unit had finished accepting applications for 2021/22 and was now 
looking to the following year. Networking with landowners had been building up 
over the last year so details of the project had been passed on directly to many 
and communication about the programme was also happening via social media 
and the AONB website etc. Once the AONB Nature Recovery Plan was 
complete it would be shared with potential applicants and was expected to 
provide a steer for future projects. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report. 
 

720 Planning matters and the Malvern Hills AONB 
 
Karen Humphries gave an overview of the planning activity which was 
considered by the AONB Unit in 2020-21. Generally, two days a week in the 
AONB Unit were spent on planning issues which could potentially come from 
five different local planning authorities. Policy came from national plans, all the 
way down to local plans, neighbourhood development plans and with guidance 
also produced by the AONB Unit. There was now better dialogue with planning 
officers and other interested parties such as tree officers or archaeologists who 
gave support over planning issues. 
 
The AONB was not a statutory consultee which meant it did not have to 
respond to all applications but unfortunately that also meant that details of 
applications were not automatically sent through. It was noted that the National 
Landscapes review had considered whether AONB Partnerships should 
become a statutory consultee in future. 
 
Various trends had been seen in the use of materials and colours, with lots of 
wood cladding being used. It was hoped that a checklist could be 
commissioned to help planning officers to advise applicants on matters such as 
colour and layout. This was seen as particularly important for agricultural 
buildings which with modern farming practices were now generally larger than 
in the past. 
 
The number of equine developments continued to increase, which could have 
a significant impact on the appearance of the AONB and the quality of pasture 
etc. The Unit had been talking to planners to encourage equine management 
plans to be submitted when applications were made. 
 



 
Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee Friday, 5 November 2021 

Page No | 6 
 

Light was becoming an increasing issue within the setting of the AONB, 
especially on the east side of the hills where sports fields and new buildings in 
the industrial parks were creating more artificial light. 
 
During the ensuing discussion various points were made: 

 Those members who were District Councillors commented that they 
welcomed comments by the AONB Unit as they were knowledgeable 
and influential additions to the discussion. 

 It was noted that some decisions made by Planning Authorities were 
appealed but that sometimes these appeals were dismissed by the 
planning inspectorate, in favour of AONB considerations. 

 The AONB continued to work with planning enforcement officers to try 
to deal with issues such as closeboard fencing and dealing with roof 
lights in agricultural buildings, but such issues were difficult to address 
due to resource problems. It was pointed out that concerns about crime 
on private land was often dealt with by increasing lighting; although it 
was noted that motion sensors could be used. 

 The AONB Unit was working with planners to try to track the change of 
use of fields next to houses. More education was needed to alert 
homeowners to what planning rules applied in the area. Leaflets had 
previously been distributed to Estate Agents with regard to legislation 
and guidance around planning issues but now with more being done 
online it was necessary to re-think how such information could be 
disseminated. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 

a) Noted the report; and 
b) Raised and discussed any issues arising. 

 

721 Information Items 
 

 David Armitage informed the Committee that BBCs Countryfile should 
be showing a report of various projects on 12 December; including GPS 
collars to contain cattle and the re-introduction of the Pearl Bordered 
Fritillary. 

 

 Paul Esrich gave brief details of the Forestry Commission’s Tree Health 
Scheme.  The Malvern Hills AONB had been selected as one area for 
the pilot of this new scheme and expressions of interest were being 
sought from woodland owners and managers who had diseased trees, 
with the aim of support being given to help with removing and re-
planting trees. 

 

 Defra had released a £6million trees call to action fund. They were 
looking for new regional partnerships to come together to make use of 
the funding. Paul Esrich explained that the AONB Unit was looking to 
join public and private partners in an Expression of Interest. 
 

 It was believed that there would soon be a government response and 
consultation around the recommendations which came from the 
National Landscapes Review which had been published two years 



 
Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee Friday, 5 November 2021 

Page No | 7 
 

before. It was expected that the consultation would include looking at 
the duties and responsibilities of AONBs and National Parks. 

 

722 Verbal Reports from Partners 
 

 Jerry Fryaman announced that Castlemorten Parish Hall had been 
opened after its extension and re-vamp. Various new participants 
had been attracted to make use of the venue. 

 Dick Bryant explained that the 2021 geo-maintenance scheme was 
well underway. Work had taken place at two quarries which were 
difficult to manage as they are unstable, with the ongoing dilemma 
of should vegetation be removed to expose the geological features. 

 Duncan Bridges gave an update from the Malvern Hills Trust: 
- Ash Dieback felling work in high priority areas was underway 

and the work would continue for the next five years. It was 
pointed out that some members of the public were concerned 
that trees were being felled but it was important that the 
message was spread as to why such action was necessary.  

- A new land management plan had been put in place in April 
2021 and a new five-year business plan was being finalised.  

- The Malvern Hills Trust had been informed by the Department 
for Culture, Media and Sport that a private bill would be required 
to enact the Governance changes which they had previously 
consulted on, therefore the Board of the Trust would be 
considering how they should proceed.  

- Various tree and hedge planting projects were being undertaken 
but getting hold of supplies was proving to be a challenge. 

 Jack Satterthwaite reported that Worcestershire County Council’s 
Economy and Environment Scrutiny Committee were undertaking a 
street light review and a discussion would be had about light pollution. 

 James Bissett gave an update from Herefordshire Council: 
- He reported that there had been organisational changes at 

Herefordshire Council, which would hopefully be completed in 
early 2022. It had been proving difficult to recruit to posts in the 
natural environment teams.  

- As supplies of trees was a recognised problem, Defra were 
looking to provide some grants to tree producers.  

- The Herefordshire Biological Records Centre had started a 
Hidden Herefordshire Project with Lottery Funding to encourage 
people to enjoy nature and record what species were around. 

 James Hervey-Bathurst mentioned the Queen’s Green Canopy project 
with different organisations and schools being encouraged to plant 
trees. The Eastnor Estate had a new café at the Woodshed at the south 
end of the hills; it was hoped that a new gateway to the hills could be 
encouraged and take some pressure from the north end of the hills. 

 

723 Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Next year meetings would take place on: 

 8 April 2022, and 



 
Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee Friday, 5 November 2021 

Page No | 8 
 

 4 November 2022. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.55am 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


